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City of Nashua

Plannlng Department Planning & Zoning 603 589-3090
. Fax 603 589-3119
229 Main Street WEB

Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019

www.nashuanh.gov

CANCELLATION
NOTICE

The regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment for March
24, 2020 has been cancelled due to COVID-19 concerns.

The next regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment will be
held on Tuesday, April 28, 2020 at 6:30pm in the City Hall 3" floor
Auditorium, unless otherwise posted.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call or email the
Planning Department at planningdepartment@nashuanh.gov and
589-3090.

Posted 3/17/2020
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City of Nashua
Planning Department
229 Main Street
Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019
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SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION (ZBA) :zp |

PLEASE NOTE: INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETURNED TO
APPLICANT.

This application must be completed and submitted to the Planning Department no later than the dates listed on the Zoning Board
of Adjustment (ZBA) schedule sheet. Please print clearly or type.

1. SPECIAL EXCEPTION INFORMATION
a. ADDRESS OF REQUEST 4‘ Kanata D»IV:.

Zoning District R~ 9 Sheet  E ot 972

b. SPECIAL EXCEPTION(S) REQUESTED:

_ Construct shed and modify fonces within 40--5304 bumr
4o Lincoln Brook ;0 critical wetland.

2. GENERAL INFORMATION
a. APPLICANT /OPTIONEE (List both individual name and corporate name if applicable)

(Print Name):  Jyan Javeras

Applicant’s signature C{DM"TM Date 2:24:20

Applicant’s address 4 Kanata Drive  Nashua, New hiam’psbfre 08063
Telephone number H: $0%-943:T470 c: 201- 390 - 94iT E-mail: _juan taveras T @ gmail. com

b. PROPERTY OWNER (Print Name): Jﬂ uan Vaveras
*Owner’s signature _ ()gsan" Javehos Date 2220
Owner’s address I Kagi'a Drive Nas'hua', New qu'ps}lire. 05065
Telephone number H: &0% 4% THT0 ¢ 201 290 9417 E-mail; Juan‘l’avems TR gmail.com

*Agents and/or option holders must supply written authorization to submit on behalf of owner(s).

N "\\\\\\\\'\\\\\"\.\\\\\\\\"\.\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\'\\.\\\'\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\'\\\'\\.\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\"\.\\\\'\.\\\-
a

’ [OFFICE USE ONLY]  Date Received 2/2s¢, 20) Date of hearing_ 2V /20 Application checked for completeness: Q/I
e 2020 - 0002 Board Action

5 330 appiication fee II*( Date Paid Receipt #
25 45 cignagesee Date Paid Receipt #

$ certified mailing fee [ | Date Paid Receipt #

Land Use Code Section(s) Requesting Variances From: l {'j 0 - ) ’c;\‘

“ -
\‘\\\‘\.\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\"\.\\\\\\\\\\\\‘\.\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\'\\\\:‘




* SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION Address
r
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N w,

3. PURPOSE OF REQUEST

Answer all questions below. Provide as much information as available to give the ZBA the necessary facts to review
your case. Attach additional sheets if necessary. Please see “Procedures for Filing a Special Exception” for further
information.

a. Describe the nature of your proposal. Please be specific.

Pro}pose to wnstract a ]i)'x 20" shed in the 40 ﬂo‘f eritical
wetland bu‘FFer‘ in_an axis}ir:j Jawn adviacenf +o Lincdn BeooK .
A]-SD'; will r'e-—al:'jn Fences.

b. Does your proposal involve the physical construction or expansion of a structure? Yes E( No []
If yes, describe how the size of the addition (and any existing structure) compares with the physical size of
surrounding properties.

Ca m ,oa mb]&

¢. Do you anticipate the need for additional on-site parking space as a result of your proposal? Yes [] No IZ/
If yes, approximately how many square feet of paved or designated parking space will be provide for both
existing and proposed usage?

d. What effects would the requested use have upon surrounding traffic congestion and pedestrian safety?

I would have  wo_ effecks on either

¢. What measurcs will be taken (if any) to insure that your proposal will not impair the integrity or be out of
character with the zoning district or immediate neighborhood?

Several pnikigation clements a,ppmw,d i:}q Conservation Commission :
_[no‘Ho? infilhahisn frenches , removal of inyasive plant species , removal of
g,xisi'ilrlj shed and C})Ailfl - JinK fence alolzj L'mccln'?;ygok: and more ,

4. SPECIAL EXCEPTION — ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS

Please answer all questions below that are applicable. Your answers to these questions will allow staff to better

understand your request.
a. Total number of employees N Z A Number of employees per shift N / A
b. Hours and days of operation N!A

c. Number of daily and weekly visits to the premises by customers, clients, vendors, and solicitors N’L -

Zoming Board Special Exception Application updated 11/27/19



* SPECIAL EXCEPTION APPLICATION Address

1 Page 3 ;
d. Number of daily and weekly commercial deliveries to the premises N /A
€. Number of parking spaces available N/lA

f. Describe your general business operations:

N/A
1

g. Describe any proposed site renovations, including, but not limited to — landscaping, lighting, pavement, structural

changes, signage, access, and circulation;

1]

N /A

L4

I hereby acknowledge that I have read this application and state that the above is correct and agree to comply with all the

city ordinances and state laws regulating construction. I understand that only those point specifically mentioned are
affected by action taken on this appeal.

@@m@m 2)25/20
Signature of Applicant \/ Date ot

Juan Taveras 2)25 |20

Print Name Date

Zoning Board Special Exception Application updated 11/27/19
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City of Nashua

Conservation Commission
City Hall, 229 Main Street, PO Box 2019, Nashua NH 03061-2019
(803) 589-3090 www.nashuanh.gov

February 11, 2020

Juan Taveras
4 Kanata Drive
Nashua, NH 03080

Re:  Proposal for placement of a 280-square foot shed in the 40-foot Lincoln Brook critical wetland
buffer.

Your application for the above referenced project received a favorable recommendation from the
Nashua Conservation Commission (NCC) at their meeting on February 4, 2020 with the following
stipulations:

1. The location of the shed shall be moved along the eastern border of the property line, as
indicated on the revised plan.

2. Wetland buffer signage shall be installed on the southeast comer of the fenced portion of the
property.

3. Landscaping shall be as natural as possible and promots the habitation of birds and
pollinators.

4. The chain link fence along the property’s abutting section of Lincoin Brook shall be removed.
5. The wooden stockade fence shall be relocated above the retaining wall.
6. The existing shed shall be removed.

7. Allinvasive species found onsite shall be removed.

Additional action is necessary to meet the city’s requirements, including submitting an application to
the Zoning Board of Adjustment, per NRO Section 190-114 Wetland application (E). Please contact
Carter Falk, Deputy Planning Manager at (603) 569-3116 regarding that application process. It is also
the owner’s responsibility to submit any required applications to states agencies as may be needed
for your particular project. Adherence to the dates and requirements identified In this letter and any
included on the plans is important. if you have any questions about this letter or your responsibilities,
please contact Linda McGhee, Deputy Planning Manager at (603) 589-3110.

Respectfully,

) @M

Nashua Conservation Commission
cc; Carter Falk, Deputy Zoning Manager

Thomas Sokolowski, TES Environmental Consultants, LLC



To: Zoning Board of Adjustment

From: Carter W. Falk, AICP, Deputy Planning Manager/Zoning
Date: March 17, 2020
Subj: SAT Jr. Limited Partnership (Owner) J & K Dolan, LLC (Applicant) 76

Northeastern Boulevard, Unit 28 (Sheet C Lot 2025) requesting use variance
from Land Use Code Section 190-15, Table 15-1 (#102) to allow an
esthetician office in Unit #28. PI Zone, Ward 9.

PROPOSAL:

The applicants, Joel & Kelly Dolan, are proposing to occupy Unit #28 at the above-mentioned location
to use this suite for an esthetician’s office. The site is located in the Park Industrial (AD zone, and totals
196,020 square feet (4.5 acres).

PRIOR HISTORY:

Aug1994:  Use Variance - granted - to allow a personal service business in an existing business
office — with stipulation that no unrelated retail products are allowed to be sold on
premises.

Meeting minutes of the above-mentioned case are included in the package.
SITE ANALYSIS:

The subject site is located on the southerly side of Northeastern Boulevard, located west of Stafford
Road (sec attached map). To the north, across Northeastern Boulevard, is a bank building recently
constructed, along with Boston Billiards and Best Fitness, zoned PI. To the east is a business condo
development similar to the subject property, zoned PI. To the south are single-family homes along
Pollard Avenue, zoned C-Suburban Residence (R9). To the west are identical business condos, and
Belletete’s Lumber, zoned PI.

The applicant has recently purchased Unit #28 at 76 Northeastern Boulevard. The property contains
two buildings oriented in an “L” shape, and will use the entire 1,200 square foot suite for an
esthetician’s office. Estheticians are trained in skin wellness, skin care, nails and a vartety of beauty
treatments.

According to the Land Use Code Section 190-15, Table 15-1, Use Matrix (#102), personal services,
generally, are permitted in the General Business (GB), Downtown-1/Mixed Use (D-1/MU),
Downtown-3/Mixed Use (D-3/MU) and Highway Business (HB) zones. Further, the proposed use is
permitted subject to Conditional Use approval by the Planning Board in the Park Industrial (PI) and
Airport Industrial (AI) zones, as long as at least 75% of the gross floor area is reserved for uses listed



March 24, 2020 ZBA meeting
76 Northeastern Boulevard
Page 2

in the “industrial and manufacturing” category. Since 100% of the building would be used for the
esthetician’s business, it cannot meet the conditions to apply for a Conditional Use; therefore, the Use

Variance is submitted.

The applicant states that there will be one employee, and a total of 25-30 visits per week from
customers, clients and deliveries. Hours of operations will be Monday through Friday, 11:00 am —

8:00 pm.

Required minimum parking for the proposed use is 1 space per 500 square feet, therefore, two parking
spaces will be required. The property has approximately 126 parking spaces for the 18 suites in this

lot, so parking requirements will be satisfied.

The City’s Future Land Use Plan identifies the subject property as Industrial. In order for the ZBA to

grant the variance request, the applicant must satisfy all the relevant points of law, as listed below:

Hardship: The applicant must establish that because, because of the special conditions of the
property in question, the restriction applied to the property by the ordinance does not serve the
purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way. Also, you must establish that the
special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be reasonable. The use must not
alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of
the special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property
that would be permitted under the ordinance. If there is any reasonable use (including an existing
use) that is permitted under the ordinance, this alternative is not available.

The applicant indicates that the esthetician will not be able to practice in this space without
the variance, and that the New Hampshire Licensing Board requires proper City Zoning
approvals, and therefore the business would fail. The applicant indicates that the business
will not impact others around her in a negative way.

Spirit and Imtent: the applicant must describe how the variance request does not violate the
spirit and intent of the ordinance, i.e. the proposed use must not conflict with the explicit or
implicit purpose of the ordinance, and must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood,
threaten public health, safety or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights”.

The applicant states that the proposed use will be a personal use variance, so the tenant can
use the office to do skin and nail care, and it will not conflict with any other business or
residence in the area.

Property values — the applicant must demonstrate that the requested variance will not result in a
diminution of value to the surrounding property, i.e. the Board will consider expert testimony,
but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including personal
knowledge of the members themselves.



March 24, 2020 ZBA meeting
76 Northeastern Boulevard
Page 3

The applicant has stated that by having an esthetician in the unit will in no way impact or
diminish values of the surrounding properties, there is ample parking, and the clientele will
not be a burden to the existing parking available.

Public interest — the application must not be contrary to the public interest, the proposed use
most not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter
the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety or welfare, or otherwise
injure “public rights™.

The application states that the property is zoned Park Industrial, and the office requires a
variance, as an esthetician will be utilizing the space, and it will not impact any of the
surrounding units, and will not impact or injure the public rights.

Substantial justice — granting the variance must result in substantial Justice to the applicant, as
the benefits to the applicant must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other
individuals.

The applicant states that the renter who is doing the work as an esthetician will be able to
stay in the space and utilize it for her business, which benefits the owner.



City of Nashua

Planning Department
229 Main Street
Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019 FEB 21 2090

IU
VARIANCE APPLICATION (ZBA) uL" om—

PLEASE NOTE: INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETURNED TO
APPLICANT,

This application must be completed and submitted to the Planning Department no later than the dates listed on the Zoning Board
of Adjustment (ZBA) schedule sheet. Please print clearly or type.

I. VARIANCE INFORMATION
1. ADDRESS OF REQUEsT| 76 Northeastern Bivd, Unit 28, Nashua, NH 03062

Zoning District el pT Sheet[c | Lot| 2025 —I PA# 44023

2. VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED:
Currently zoned park industrial, need zoning for a personal services variance for an
i Uit 28;

II. GENERAL INFORMATION
1. APPLICANT / OPTIONEE (List both individual name and corporate name if applicable)

(Print Name):' Joel Dolar: : —|
Applicant’s signature L ! K — I Date | 2/21/2020 !
Applicant’s address| 63 Hooker Farm Rd, Salem, NH 03079 ]
Telephone number H _|c{ 6082356831 | k-mait:[ jpdolanii3@gmail.com ]
2. PROPERTY OWNER (Print Name):| J & K Dolan, LLC {Joel and Kelly Dofan) H
*Owner’s signature | { j : ’:Dhi A I DatelE/21l2020 |
Owner’s address | 63 Hooker Farm Rd, Salent, NH 03079 ]
Telephone number H| |c:[ 6032356831 | E-mail:| jpdolan113@gmail.com |

*Agents and/or option holders must supply written anthorization to submit on behalf of owner(s).

B R VLRV NI g

O e T A e N S T T T W T i e e e o T e N T e N T e e

’: OFFICEUSEONLY]  Date Received_ 2024720 pue of hearing S/z 420 Application checked for completeness: (:F /2
3 PLR# 2020~ pooz O Board Action R
KS b 9570 application fee [ ] Date Paid _ Receipt# \
S b /5 signage fee [ Date Paid Receipt # 3
g $ certified mailing fee [ ] Date Paid Receipt #
S

° Land Use Code Section(s) Requesting Varianees From: / (/ -/ .S - z,?é/ e_rS— (if - 4’)\_)

......................................................................................................

N
P
.
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II. PURPOSE OF REQUEST

Answer all questions below. Provide as much information as available to give the ZBA the necessary facts to review your
case. Attach additional sheets if necessary. See “Procedures for Filing a Variance” for further information.

Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because: (The proposed use must
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the essential character of
the neighborhood, threaten public heaith, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”)

ﬂ‘_‘fm__ lamd_ S Curverndl, Zoned tnduShial
o nDEGwe n pwnit 2% véau /

S 0N efHuhBun_ Wil e GLGZIe The SPACT .
L X7/ AV SVERIT Y e (dfs T
WL N yonpa oy mJu,LL‘\ public | ‘%bd.s"

The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because: (The Proposed use must not conflict with the
explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten
public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”™)

e Owose d Uil Lo a_paSmal Uge
VOO So Hae +Hpdut Can w
1o _ds Skin ond. ol Candy.  TLa Wil v pn |

Substantial justice wounld be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because: (The benefits to
the applicant must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to other individuals.)

T rentgyy whip S dane werk aS oan
Cithahioun vl ke alblad v Stau n
Spacs ound HG22. by~ oy bu§ i

it fYS Hae o AU o —

The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because: (The Board will consider
expert testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on property values, including personal
knowledge of the members themselves.)

_Y\H%nw\%) &m es%ﬁh%/{m H\_o.l/_‘, uaﬁyr coll
\ D ) (RAA] LA AN A ,UQ.(l

oF Mo Suvou e dasy Do st ) \"
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Zoning Board Variance Application updated 11/27/19
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. Page3
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5. Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary hardship,
because: (The applicant must establish that because, because of the special conditions of the property in question,
the restriction applied to the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the resiriction in a “fair and
reasonable” way. Also, you must establish that the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable. The use must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Aliernatively, you can establish that,
because of the special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that
would be permitted under the ordinance. If there is any reasonable use (including an existing use) that is permitted
under the ordinance, this alternative is not available.

The esthetician will not be able to practice in this space without the variance. Her
Tlicensing board requires the proper zoning. Her business will faif without it. Allowing
the variance will allow for her to practice and start her business, and will in no way
impact others around her in a negative way.

IV. USE VARIANCE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Please answer all questions below that are applicable. Your answers to these questions will allow staff to better understand
your request.

Total number of employees E:l Number of employees per shiﬂ'II

Hours and days of operation [Man-FEri 11-8 |

Number of daily and weekly visits to the premises by customers, clients, vendors and solicitors
Number of daily and weekly commercial deliveries to the premises| () |

Number of parking spaces available

. _Describe your general business operations:

Esthetician, practicing skin care and nails with no harmful chemicals. Uses all natural

(NS,

{
g. Describe any proposed site renovations, including, but not limited to — landscaping, lighting, pavement,
structural changes, signage, access and circulation:

none

opoTe

-

1 hereby acknowledge that I have read this application and state that the above is correct and agree to comply with
all the city ordinances and state laws regulating construction. I understand that only those point specifically
mentioned are affected by action n on this appeal.

Jvel M, W3l g 97/02/1/9020

Signature of Applicant Date
Jocl ¢ Kelly” Dolan ELYEVATYR
rint Name ate

The staff report for a Use Variance request will be available no later than Friday of the week before the ZBA meeting. If you would like a copy,
please indicate below:

O 1 will pick it up at City Hall
B Ploase email # to me at | J040IAN113@gmail.com |

O Please mail itto me at | |

Zoning Board Variance Application updated 11/27/19
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ZBA PUBLIC HEARING
August 18, 1994
Page 5 1%

Uma Subramony (Owner) 76 Northeastern Blvd., Unit 31 - Northbridge
Business Center (Sheet C Lot 2024 requesting use variance to locate

Attorney James Kaklamanos stated that he was representing the
applicant. The petitioner was requesting a use variance for the
property at 76 Northeastern Boulevard. The proposal is to use 600
square feet of the condominium unit as a beauty salon, a personal
service business as defined by the ordinance. ~The facility would
have four chairs, with two full time employees and two part time
enployees.

Mr. Kaklamanos gave the Board a brief historical review of the
area, stating that the Board has on several occasions recognized
the oddity of this park industrial zone.

Mr. Kaklamanos stated that it was the ordinance itself that evokes
the hardship. He stated that the condominium units have several
types of professional usages, i.e., accountants, dentist, health
care provider, realtor, appraisals, consultants.

Mr. Kaklamanos stated that property owners within the condominium
project submitted a petition expressing their support for this
request.

neighborhood and there would be no appreciable increase in traffic
with this appointment only facility. Mr. Kaklamanos said that
substantial justice and fairness is promoted with the granting of
this request and it is in the public best interest to have these
types of services available.

Mr. Kaklamanos stated that after analysis, a review of the past
record of the Board, and a drive through of the neighborhood, it is

Mrs. Douglas asked if anything else would be sold in this shop
other than beauty related items, ie., jewelry, clothing.

Ms. Subramony stated that it would only be beauty related items.




ZBA PUBLIC HEARING
August 18, 1994
Page 6 13

Discussion ensued regarding the greater traffic flow and adequate
parking. Mr. Kaklamanos stated that it is an appointment only
facility, servicing approximately one customer per hour. The
business hours will be from 7:30 a.m. to 8:00 p-m., five days a
week. There are approximately six parking spaces allocated to each
unit and there are three tenants in this unit.

Mark Fougere stated that the site Plan required 257 parking spaces
but a total of 289 were provided on the site.

SPEAKING IN FAVOR -- NO ONE.

SPEAKING IN OPPOSITION

Mrs. Sakelaris, 7 Stafford Road.

Mr. Sakelaris asked if the business was allowed to stay open until
8:00 p.m. if other places of business would also move this Board to
stay open late.

Mr. McAfee stated that that park can stay open.
NO REBUTTAL NECESSARY

Theresa G. Trottier (Owner) Catherine Street (Sheet 126 Lots 148-
151, 155-163, & 205 and Richard D. & Lisa M. Trottier (Owners)
Catherine Street (Sheet 126 Lots 152-154) Appealing Decision of
Administrative Officer pursuant to RSA 674:41 II Denying Issuance

Attorney Brad Westgate from the law firm of Winer & Bennett, 111
Concord Street, represented the applicants, Theresa Trottier,
Richard Trottier and Lisa Trottier. He submitted a receipt showing
that the real estate taxes due on the property had been paid and
also some plans and other materials relating to the case.

Mr. Westgate stated that this was an appeal under RSA 674:41. The
Trottiers own the property depicted on the Maynard & Paquette plan
which consists of 16 lots on the original plan recorded back in
1923 in the Registry of Deeds as Plan 517. The Property also
consists of a portion of what’s now known as a paper street called
Catherine Street.

Back in July, the Trottiers applied for a building permit for a
single family dwelling on the property. Attorney Westgate said



ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT PUBLIC MEETING
AUGUST 23, 1994

A public meeting of the Zoning Board of Adjustment was held on
Tuesday, August 23, in the Auditorium at City Hall.

Kevin McAfee, Vice Chair, conducted the hearing.

Members present were: Kevin McAfee
Susan Douglas
Hilary Keating
Robert Blaisdell
Dennis Drake

Also present: Mark Fougere, Deputy Planning Director

Porecast Nashua Limited Partnership (Owner) Tand Lorporation
(Applicant) 252 Daniel Webster Highway (Sheet A Lot 212 & 524)
Requesting Two Wall Sign Variances as Follows: 1) West Evaluation:
52.5 square feet permitted,, WHICH WAS AMENDED TO 96.8 SQUARE FEET
2) North Evaluation: 36 Square Feet Requested, 0 Square Feet

Permitted. HB Zone 127 51.“ re;]uwtcd (p 3 pobtic bear)

MOTION By Mr. Blaisdell to grant the variances.
SECONDED By Douglas.,
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Osgood Company (Owner) Fred Hayden/Nashua Outdoor Power Equipment
Repair (Applicant) 25 R. East Hollis Street (Sheet 30, Lot 47)
Requesting Special Exception for an Automotive Service and Repair
Facility. CB Zone.

Not heard because no one was present to represent applicant and
taxes have not been paid,

Samuel Tamposi 1987 Trust/Gerald Nashua 1987 Trust (Owners) R.G.
Locke D/B/A Priumph Auto Glass (Applicant) 522 Amherst Street
(Sheet H Lot 20) Requesting Special Exception for Automotive
Service Repair Facility for Glass Installation. GB Zone.

Not heard because taxes have not been paid.
Uma Subramony (Owner) 76 Northeastern Blvd., Unit 31 - Northbridge
Business Center (Sheet C Lot 2024 requesting use variance to locate

a personal service business in an existing business office park.
PI Zone.

MOTION By Mr. Drake to approve use variance with stipulation.
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SECONDED By Douglas with stipulation that no unrelated retail
products allowed to be sold on the premises.
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.

Theresa G. Trottier (Owner) Catherine Street (Sheet 126 Lots 148-
151, 155-163, & 205 and Richard D. & Lisa M. Trottier (Owvners)
Catherine Street (Sheet 126 Lots 152-154) Appealing Decision of
Administrative Officer pursuant to RSA 674:41 IT Denying Issuance
of a Building Permit to Construct a Single Family Dwelling with a
Private Drive on Multiple Lots on an Unaccepted Street. RA Zonme.

Mr. McAfee read into record Attorney Westgate’s findings of meeting
the criteria of RSA 674:41,11

Lengthy discussion ensued regarding each of the criteria outlined
in the memorandum.

Mr. Fougere added an outline of the flood plain, which is also in
that area and should be delineated when looking at the wetlands
issue, as often times the flood line goes higher beyond the
wetlands boundary.

MOTION By Drake to grant the appeal with the following conditions
that must be met before a building permit will be issued.

1. Consolidate all lots into one non-subdividable lot.

2. Owner will provide the Engineering Department with information
and sewer tie-in is approved by city.

3. Owner will provide a plan that meets the wetland buffer
without further variances; that it meets the wetlands
ordinance; that it is not in the flood plain.

4, Building will not negatively impact drainage on Lawndale and
Catherine Street during construction and pPermanently.

5. Owner will grant an easement for existing drainage pipe from
Lawndale to Salmon Brook.

6. Fire Department will review and approve plan of driveway for
accessibility.

SECONDED By Blaisdell
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.




Falk, Carter
E

From: Sam Tamposi <sam@tamposicompany.com>
Sent: Thursday, March 05, 2020 9:37 AM

To: ‘Joel Dolan'

Cc: Falk, Carter; 'Kelly Khachadourian’

Subject: RE: Permission for City of Nashua

CAUTION: This email came from outside of the organization. Do not click links/open attachments 1f source is
unknown.

Hiloel,

| am the Manager of Ballinger Properties, LLC which is the General Partner of SAT-SR Limited Partnership. Please allow
this e-mail note to serve as permission for J&K Dolan, LLC to seek a use variance for the property at 76 Northeastern
Boulevard, Nashua, NH for rental of Unit 28 to an Esthetician. SAT-SR Limited Partnership hereby authorizes you to seek
a variance for the property for commercial, business or medical uses.

Best, Sam

Samuel A, Tamposi, Ir., President
The Tamposi Company, Inc.

20 Trafalgar Square, Suite 602
Nashua, NH 03063

(603) 883-2000 (w)

(603} 512-9054 {c)

From: Joel Dolan [mailto:jpdolan113 @gmail.com]

Sent: Wednesday, March 4, 2020 11:13 AM

To: sam @tamposicompany.com

Cc: falkc@nashuanh.gov; Kelly Khachadourian (kellykhach@mac.com) <kellykhach@mac.com>
Subject: Permission for City of Nashua

Mr. Tamposi,

My name is Joel Dolan, my wife and I represent J & K Dolan, LLC and own the building on 76 Northeastern
Blvd, Unit 28 in Nashua. While we own the structure, SAT SR Limited Partnership is the land owner. I have
filed an application with the City seeking a use variance as I am attempting to rent some of the space to an
Esthetician. The land is currently zoned as Park/Industrial therefore, I will require a variance in order to lease
the space for this purpose.

As the land owner, or representative of the landowner, the City requires your permission to allow me to present
this application to the Zoning Board.

I'have CC'd the City on this email. Iwill only need a quick response with the owner's approval.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.



Joel Dolan
603.952.0850

E == Virus-free. www.avast.com
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City of Nashua

Planning Department
229 Main Street
Nashua, New Hampshire 03061-2019

www.nashuanh.gov

FEB 20 200

VARIANCE APPLICATION (ZBA)

PLEASE NOTE: INCOMPLETE OR ILLEGIBLE APPLICATIONS WILL BE RETURNED TO
APPLICANT.

This application must be completed and submitted to the Planning Department 1o later than the dates listed on the Zoning Board
of Adjustment {ZBA) schedule sheet. Please print clearly or type.

1. VARIANCE INFORMATION

a.

b.

<.

ADDRESS OF REQUEST [130 Spit Brook Road )
Zoning District Sheetl B ' Lot l2423 l
VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED:

To locate a ground sign at 0’ sethack, where 10’ is required. ($200); To locate a larger than 25 sq ft
[ground sign in the R18 Zone where 12 square feet is the maximum size ($2007; To allow an Electronic
Message Center in an R18 zone where none is permitted ($330.00)

LAND USE CODE SECTION(S) REQUESTING VARIANCE(S) FROM [~ 190

2. GENERAL INFORMATION

a.

APPLICANT / OPTIONEE ({List both individual name and corporate name if applicable)

(Print Name): |Signs Now NH C/O Charles Raz |
) }

Applicaat’s signature J_Mgg ] Datel g / Zr# Aze l
'

Applicant’s address tﬂ Bridge Street, PO Box 184 Peiham, NH 03076-0184 J
Telephone number H:{603.635.2292 Ic] {E-mait: [info@SignsNowNH.com i
. PROPERTY OWNER (Print Name):|Grace Lutheran Church ]

2 ey . ./

. ] F I
*Owner’s signature%&mgé/_‘ | Date| & / Z% 4" » |

Owner’s address [130 Spit Brook Road 1

Telephone number H:(603) 888-7579  |c:603-305-6982 | E-mail;|treasurer@gracelutherannashua.org|

*Agents and/or option holders must supply written authorization to submit on behalf of owner(s).
;‘_-.-..-,»‘-. NS cemn
laF FICE USE ONLﬂ Date Received Date of hearing Application checked for completeness:
l PLR# Board Action
3 application fee [ Date Paid Receipt #
b3 signage fee [ ] Date Paid Receipt #
3 certified mailing fee (] Date Paid Receipt # i
L1

-

B R Rt % bR Wk m o an L ® o e R, L R R

I R R T T O T L, T T SR B



VARIANCE APPLICATION Address r 130 Splt Brook Road

Page 2

.n'ffs'llu'l'?dln'.’-‘i'lfu’d'Fi'.' R R L R MArAL AP EERR RS ;'-!-‘A-‘"i‘l-‘;’v’!‘-l“.t'n'ﬁfn'.fn‘.l'-‘;.."

3. PURPOSE OF REQUEST

Answer all questions below. Provide as much information as available to give the ZBA the necessary facts to review your
case. Attach additional sheets if necessary. See “Procedures for Filing a Variance” for further information.

I. Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because: (The proposed use must
not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it must not alter the essential character of
the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.™)

Allowmg the requested S|gn varlances for sign placement a sumrlar dlstance from the pavement as

failed io see the sign placed on the  property line 80 feet from the roadng Allowing the EMC sign
varfance will allow timely notification of Food Pantry donations, block parties, and other free events.

2. The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because: (The Proposed use must not conflict with the
explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten
ublic health, safety, or welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”)

Allowmg the requested srgn variances 1s in the publlc |nterest because the proposed S|gn Iocatlon on the state

location nearer to the roadway would allow dnvers to seea smaller 32 sq ft srgn located at the ROW line than the
current o0 sq ﬁ mgﬁocaﬁﬁ ed BUfeetTromThe roadway The proposed EMC wrll_d'spf three rows offexﬁotﬁ

resrdentlal or park industrial. The 2 ft13M16inby6ft6 1/2in EMC is less than the 50% of sngn area allowed for the
C portion of the sign, buf allows viewing of text by passing vehicles.

3. Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because: (The benefits to
the applicant must not be outweighed by harm to the general public or to othet individuals.)

Requmng placement of the S|gn 80 ft or rnore from the road way rnakes the 3|gn unreadable by passmg vehrcles whlle

back at property line restncts the property owner's bmldlng |dent|t" catlons Restnctlng the EMC area restncts the
publlcs abi It to view ot‘ publlc postlng fo cr pantry arﬁl otfier notl Ices ot tree puch event dates and tTnes The

oadway Allowmq the proposed sign locatlon will help avou:l confusuon for vehrcles entering Access Easement shared

by the two propertias as drivers to see the sign in time to safely siow for the turn into the parking area.

4. The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because: {The Board will consider
expert testimony but also may counsider other evidence of the effect on property values, including personal

knowledege of the members themselves.)
The proposed sign will not diminish the vaiues of the surrounding properiies because other property owners on Spit

Brook Road have illuminated signs similar distance from the roadway. A permanent sign placed at the ROW line will

allow the property owner to discontinue the use of temporary 4 ft by 8 ft banners to announce food pantry and other

nofices of free public event dates and times. A permanently mounted well construcied sign will improve aesthefics
ay-

Zoning Board Variance Application updated 122017
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" VARIANCE APPLICATION Address |130 Spit Brook Road i

Page 3
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5. Special conditions exist such that litera! enforcement of the ordinance results in unnecessary hardship,
because: (The applicant must establish that because, because of the special conditions of the property in question, the
restriction applied to the property by the ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable”
way. Also, you must establish that the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be reasonable. The
use must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Alternatively, you can establish that, because of the
special conditions of the property, there is no reasonable use that can be made of the property that would be permiited
under the ordinance. If there is any reasonable use (including an existing use) that is permitted under the ordinance, this
alternative is pot available,

The relocation of Spit Brook Road 80 ft from the existing property line established a Special Condition for

rqgert:es on Sprt Brook Road Ailowm@er Josed 32 LD ﬂgqn wrth EMC allows adegyate viewing
from the roadway improved safety and public awareness, without diminishing property values.

4. USE YVARIANCE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Please answer all questions below that are applicable. Your answers to these questions will allow staff to better understand
your request.

. Total number of employees E Number of employees per shiﬁg

a
b. Hours and days of operation [Sunday through Saturday; 7 am to 9 pm N

¢. Number of daily and weekly visits to the premises by customers, clients, vendors and solicitors ~100-200/day
d 1

e

. Number of daily and weekly commercial deliveries to the premises |3 per day
Number of parking spaces available [120
f_Describe your general business opetations:
Religious organization providing church services, Christian education and charitable services such as food pantry,
and nonprofit meeting space.

g. Describe any proposed site renovations, including, but not limited to — iandscaping, lighting, pavement,

structural changes, signage, access and circulation:

Relocation of sign closer to roadway for improved viewing

! hereby acknowledge that I have read this application and state that the above is correct and agree to comply with
alf the city ordinances and state laws regulating construction. [ understand that only those point specifically
mentioned are affected by action taken on this appeal.

Y
i

Cw7, B Y/ V2
Signature of Applicar Date }

Charles Raz Tor Signs Now NH

Print Name Date

The staff report for a Use Variance request will be available no later than Friday of the week before the ZBA meeting. If you would like a copy,
please indicate below:

K 1 will pick it up at City Hall

B Please email it 1o me at khUCk@SignSNOWNH-Com l
B Please mail it to me at l_ ]

Zoning Board Variance Application updated 12/20/17
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ZBA PUBLIC HEARING
February 11, 1997
Page 18

Mrs. Krailc said she didn’t feel the hardship has been proven.
This is a land use board, not an economics beoard and financial
considerations are out of their purview. This property has not
been on the market as a residential use per testimony.

She also stated she had trouble with the fact that the immediate
surrounding properties are all residential and this would probably
adversely affect those residential properties by introducing some
commercial property there.

MOTION by Mrs. Krallo to deny the variance for the reasons stated
above.

SECONDED by Mrs. Meckel. She doesn’t see the hardship. There is
plenty of commercial property that a lawyer’s office can be put
into. She said this is clearly a residential area. She is a
realtor and she has customers who like these old homes who like to
live within walking distance of the city. She said if you take one
property and allow them to put a parking lot in a back yard you’re
destroying the properties around it. It will lower the values of
the other properties in a residential area.

Mr. Dowd agrees with what’s been said, although he doesn’t think a
family with young children would want to live there because of the
proximity of Main Street.

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

At this point, Mrs. Krailoc excused herself from the Board due to
illness. Mr. McAfee said if anyone wished to postpone due to
having only four members, they should advise the Board so the case
may be heard at the next meeting.

2. Grace Lutheran Church, Inc. {(Owner) 130 Spit Brook Road (Sheet
B Lot 2428) requesting variances as follows: A) To erect a
ground sign which has 1) Setback: 20 feet required, 0 feet
proposed;;; 2) Area: 20 square feet maximum, 33.25 square feet
proposed; and 3) Height: 8 foot maximum, 12 feet proposed and
B) Erect additional 8 square foot ground sign with changeable
copy. R18/PI Zones.

Tim Desclos, P.Q, Box 1137, Hollis, NH, He is an agent for Grace
Lutheran Church.

He said he remembers when he was growing up in Nashua Spit Brook
Road was a very curvy little side street. When Spit Brook Road was
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upgraded the property line is about eighty feet from the edge of
Spit Brook Road. They are asking that they not be required to meet
the 20 foot setback from the property line because that would put
them at 100 feet from the road. Mr. Desclos said if the sign were
100 feet from the road, a 20 square foot sign would be ineffectual.

He said with that in mind they are asking for a variance to put the
sign at the property line and not 20 feet to the rear of it and
also to increase the sign surface area by 20 square feet, which
would give them 32 square feet for the main ground sign and an
extra 8 square feet for an additional sign for the church which
would indicate the activities going on at the church. He provided
copies of what they were talking about and pictures to the Board to
illustrate the problem they have with the site. These pictures
were taken from different locations to show visibility.

Mrs. Meckel referred to Page 7 of the materials. She asked where
they wanted to put the sign.

Mr. Desclos said they would be further to the north. It deoesn’t
show in that photo. He referred the Board to the aerial photo on
Page 1. There 1s a temporary sign. He said there is a median
strip - go directly to the east of the median strip where there is
a bare spot of ground. That is the proposed location of the sign.
It shows up on the plot plan on Page 2.

Mrs. Meckel asked if both signs would be using the same pole.

Mr. Desclos said they would be on separate poles located in the
same spot.

Discussion ensued.

Mr. Desclos said even if they had the sign at the property line,
they are still 80 feet away from the road.

Mrs. Meckel said it’s wide and open out there. She said the church
is very visible coming down Spit Brook Road.

Mr. Desclos said it is, but in order to give it some kind of
identity you have to be able to read the sign. At 80 feet off the
road it will be difficult to read a 20 square foot sign. If you’re
going east to west on Spit Brook Road, it’s a PI Zone until you get
to this property.

He pointed cut the other materials in the package which point out
signs that are in proximity to or abutting their property.
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Mrs. Meckel asked if they wanted to go bigger than the Roby Park
sign.

Mr. Desclos said no - they want to go bigger than what they are
allowed. They are allowed 20 square feet and they want a total of
40 square feet of signage. The larger sign they want is shaped
like a pyramid.

Mrs. Meckel asked what size the pyramid shaped sign was.
Mr. Desclos said the sign surface area was 32 square feet.
She asked how tall it was.

Mr. Desclos said it would be 12 feet above grade.

Mrs. Meckel asked how wide it was.

Mr. Desclos said it was 7 feet wide at the base. It would have 5”
letters. He continued to say the eastern part of the property is
in the Park Industrial Zone and if it were not wooded, it would be
allowed a 50 square foot sign. Trees would have to be cut down in
order to put a sign there. He believes the mini storage has a 50
square foot sign. This is the next lot to the east.

Mrs. Meckel asked if part of the land they are on is zoned PI.

Mr. Desclos said the very eastern boundary is. The majority of the
land is in the R18 Zone.

He said if they had an overview of the whole area, they would see
that the setback is not indicative of the other properties on Spit
Brook Road. When they straightened the road out, they never moved
the property lines, which accidentally produces a severe setback,
especially for this particular property, not indicative of the
other properties.

Mr. McAfee asked why it was so important for a church to have such
signage. He said there are parishioners who worship there on
Sundays and they find out about the different functions when they
attend.

Mr. Desclos said for identity. At 80 feet there is hardly any
legibility. They didn’t want fto do a rectangle with great big
letters on it. They wanted to do something that’s in keeping with
the architecture.
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Discussion ensued.
Mr. Dowd asked about the other sign.

Mr. Desclos said it is a small ground sign parallel to Spit Brook
Road. It would be single faced and similar to that shown on Page
14. That is in planning stage as it is a sign which would have
changeable copy. At this time they are trying to go for location
with the requested amount of signage.

Mr. Dowd said this would be next to the other sign.
Mr. Desclos said it would be.

SPEAKING IN FAVOR

Dave Ev 17 W n Drive. He said the adjacent property
is Small World. The Lutheran Church is down the road. There is no
signage for either of these properties.- - He doesn’t know if the
reason is due to the setback or i1f it’s for cther reasons, but they
should have signage.

The area is posted at 30 - 35 miles per hour and people are going
50 ~ 60 miles per hour coming up the hill and others are trying to
get into the church area or to Small World. He said visibility at
the corner is not very good.

Mr. McAfee said -Small World does have a sign.
Mr. Everbrook said it’s a small sign - about 5’ X 6’.

Mr. McAfee said he thought they came to the Board for a variance
for that sign.

Woody Tayvlor, the individual who sigped the application and a
represeptative of the Grace Lutheran Church. Mr. Taylor said they

want signage and want to conform to whatever the zoning ordinances
are.

He said they feel there is some hardship with the property. They
are trying to perform a service toc the community. When people
drive by they need to have some way of determining what is going on
at that church, ie, what’s the name of the church, what are the
hours of services, etc. The congregants know, but other people in
the community don’t.
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There is a large ravine and when someone is coming from the east,
you don’t see the church until you’re right even with it and they
can’t put a sign in front because it’s down in a deep ravine so it
needs to be put where it can be seen. Because of the bend in the
road they want to bring it up a little closer. They are trying to
come up with a nice decorative sign that matches the architecture
of the building. They will abide by the Board’s decision, but they
do believe there is a hardship.

SPEAKING IN OPPOSITION OR WITH CONCERN

Mr. Dowd said despite people knowing that this is a church, people
don’t know what denomination the church is. The topography of the
land and the fact that the city owns quite a bit of the land before
their property line begins lends itself to a hardship. He doesn’t
see the city using that property. He doesn’t have a problem with
the sign going on the boundary line of the church’s property. He
says the only thing to consider is the size of the sign and the
fact that they want two ground signs.

Mrs. Meckel asked if the Board allowed them to put signage at the
boundary line today and the city decides to widen the street, what
happens to the sign.

Mr. McAfee said it stays. The variance runs with the land.
Mr. Dowd asked Mr. Yeomans for his clarification.

Mr. Yeomans said that if the road is widened right up to the
property line, the sign could stay as it would be on the church’s
property. If they were to take some of the church’s property, the
church would have to move the sign.

Discussion ensued regarding the possibility of placing a
stipulation if they were to grant the request.

Mr. McAfee said he can see the hardship for the sign(s) as well.

MOTION by Mr. Dowd to grant to request due to the setback of the
property line and the topography of the land. There is a hardship
because of these factors. It is in keeping with the character of
the neighborhood in that the sign is going to reflect the same type
of general construction of the church. Because this is an artistic
quality sign versus a billboard with letters, it will go to
increasing the property values. It is a public benefit to the
public so they can find the church. Allowing them to have a sign
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that will be readable adds to substantial justice.

SECONDED by Mr. Maffee.

Mrs. Meckel asked about a stipulation concerning the possibility of
the city widening Spit Brook Road.

MOTION by Mr. Dowd amending his motion to state that if the parkway
comes through requiring the widening of the road up to the property
line and if the city felt the sign should be moved back for public
safety or public benefit, the church must move the sign back to
conform to the regulations.

SECONDED by Mrs. Meckel.
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY

4. Maria Andromidas D/B/A Nashua Buffet Lunch Restaurant (Owner)
25 Canal Street (Sheet 41 Lot 56) requesting variance to
expand non conforming structure with less than required front
vard setback to construct new entry and ramp. GI Zone.

Maria Andromidas. Mrs. Andromidas passed out pictures to the Board
as to what she wants to do at the site.

She said she has been at this location for 2 3 years. At the back
side of the building there is an indentation near the entrance.
It’s big enough for a person to hide in. Every morning she finds
bottles, coffee cups, bags, vomit, condoms, etc. She even has
people urinating there and in the summertime the odor is
unbelievable. She wants to close it in. .

She said the building looks so ugly from the outside, although the
inside is very nice. People don’t know this if they’re just
driving by. They want to make the property look nicer which will
also reflect nicely to the others around them. They want to do
some painting and some landscaping as well.

She has eight employees and has been working 20 hours a day to get
the business going. Business is improving and she would like it to
stay that way.

Mrs. Meckel asked if the sidewalk would be taken away.

Mrs. Andromidas said no.
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VARIANCE APPLICATION

This application must be completed and submitted to the Planning Department no late
the Zoning Board of Adjustment (ZBA) schedule sheet. The ZBA will not consider ifik
applications for action. ~ PLEASE PRINT OR TYFE ~ -

1. VARIANCE INFORMATION
a. ADDRESS OF REQUEST 78 Amherst Street and "L" Putnam Street

Zoning District RB Sheet 62 Lot (5) 83 & 85

b. VARIANCE(S) REQUESTED

- rmit the
construction of six residential units on proposed parcel 62-83 which consists
of 24,782 SF. The ordinance allows for 7 units per acre in the R-B zone.
We are also request a variance from Section 190-209(C) to permit
construction of a driveway within 50 feef of an intersection

2. GENERAL INFORMATION
a. APPLICANT/OPTIONEE (List both individual name and corporate name if applicable)

Larry Kittle _
Applicant’s signature J"‘: = ,?W Date __ Z ?'Z.‘E* l[’ PRy
Applicant's address 169 Daniel Webster Highway, Nashua, NH 03060
Telephone number (home) (603) 305-3873 (work) (603) 589-2336
b. PROPERTY OWNER Same as Applicant
Owner's sighature Date

Owner's address

Telephone number (home) (work)

el g A e e e i S

"'.* Gasen t%? Qg O OOOZZ Z/ Zg / z2 O Date Receweda—/LQ Date of hearmg‘_C/k

Notices: Newspaper [] Abuiters [} Board Action
Ey fee [7] Dats Paid - Receipt #
3 application fee [ Date Paid Recaipt #

815 signage fee [} $100 recovery fee [ Date Paid Receipt #
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PURPOSE OF REQUEST

Answer all questions below. Provide as much information as available to give the ZBA the necessary
facts to review your case. Attached additional sheets if necessary. See “Procedures for Filing a
Variance” for further information.

1.

Granting of the requested variance will not be contrary to the public interest, because: (The
proposed use must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and that it
must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public health, safety, or
welfare, or otherwise injure “public rights.”)

In general the area surrounding the subject property consists of a mix of uses with schoois,
commerciai and residential properties. The proposed use and density for this property will be
consistent with the surroundings which is supported with the Density Exhibit Plan which depicts
the surrounding densities and uses. This new design provides for one curb cut to the 6 proposed
residential homes off from Putnam Street which will be safe and will be consistent with current

conditions. This proposal will therefore not have a neqgative impact on the neighborhood, the

Dbublic health, safety, welfare or otherwise injure public rights.

The proposed use will observe the spirit of the ordinance, because: (The Proposed use
must not conflict with the explicit or implicit purpose of the ordinance and must not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, threaten public heaith, safety, or welfare, or otherwise
injure “public rights.”)

This proposal will rejuvenate the neighborhood and will create a development that will be

consistent with the surroundings and will thereby observe the spirit of the ordinance. The
proposed development will be in harmony with the neighborhood and will not threaten the public
health, safety. welfare or otherwise injure the public rights, The improvements to Parce| 62-85

ill ac impr: the ty of are t istin jvi will elo off from

Ambherst Street to Putnam and will be located furiher from the existing intersection

Substantial justice would be done to the property-owner by granting the variance, because:
(The benefits to the applicant must not be cutweighed by harm to the general public or to other
individuals.)

This property has been subject to a number of variances over the last few years in an attempt o
find the best development for the property. The presence of asbestos on-site that was not
disclosed by the City in the sale has resulted in required design modifications to reduce
asbestos impacts and mitigation and address increasing costs related to the asbestos.
Substantial justice would thereby be done to the property owner by granting this variance as it
woud allow a reasonable development of the property without any harm to the general public as
this proposal would be in harmony with the surrounding properties.

The proposed use will not diminish the values of surrounding properties, because: (The
Board will consider expert testimony but also may consider other evidence of the effect on
property values, including persenal knowledge of the members themselves.)

The proposed use is consistent and compatible with the surrounding uses and will therefore not
diminish the surrounding property values. New construction typically has posifive impacts to
adjacent land values. Given this we believe this proposal should actually have positive impacts
on the surrounding property values.

Special conditions exist such that literal enforcement of the ordinance results in
unnecessary hardship, because: (The applicant must establish that because, because of the
special conditions of the property in question, the restriction applied to the property by the
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ordinance does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a “fair and reasonable” way. Also, you
must establish that the special conditions of the property cause the proposed use to be
reasonable. The use must not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Alternatively,
you can establish that, because of the special conditions of the property, thera is no reasonable
use that can be made of the property that would be permitted under the ordinance. If there is any
reasonable use (including an existing use) that is permitted under the ordinance, this alternative

is not available.
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The Zoning Exhibit Plan attached to this application shows the surrounding densities in proximity

fo the proposed parcels. When you review this plan you will see that this proposal is consistent

with the surroundings and will therefore not alter the essential character of the neighborhogd.

Literal enforcement of the ordinance would restrict my clients ability to develop the property in

harmony with its surroundings resulting in unnecessary hardship. When we evaluated the

surrounding uses and density we found this proposal to be fair and reasonable, It is also worth noting

that this property does have special conditions with the findings of asbestos that require special attention
4, USE VARIANCE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION to the layout and design on the property.

Please answer all questions below that are applicable. Your answers to these questions will allow staff to
better understand your request.

a. Total number of employees Number of employees per shift

b. Hours and days of operation

c. Number of daily and weekly visits to the premises by customers, clients, vendors and
solicitors

d. Number of daily and weekly commercial deliveries to the premises

e. Number of parking spaces available

f. Describe your general business operations

g. Describe any proposed site renovations, including, but not fimited to — landscaping,

lighting, pavement, structural changes, signage, access and circulation

| hereby acknowledge that | have read this application and state that the above is correct and agree to
comply with all the city ordinances and state Jaws regufating consfruction,

f understand that only those point specificaflly mentioned are affected by action taken on this appeal,

’/1 o
X7 '/(4/&3‘ 2 )28 / 220
Signaturé 6f applicant Date * !

The staff report for a Use Variance request will be available no later than Friday of the week before the ZBA meeting. If
you would like a capy, please indicate below:

O 1 will pick it up at City Hall
@ Please email it to me at CEBranon@FieldstonelandConsultants.com

O Please mail it to me at

ZBA-Variance Application Revised January 1, 2010
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- i NOTES:
ALDEBARAN PROPERTIES, LLC & / y [ / 1. OWNER OF RECORD FOR TAX MAP LOT 62 LOTS &3 AMD 85 IS LARRY KITTLE. 169 DANIEL
OB , / CITY OF NASHUA WEBSTER HIGHWAY, NASHUA, NH 03080. THE DEED REFERENCE FOR THE PARCELS IS
Q. PETER NASH REV. TRUST P.0. BOX 2019, 239 MaN STREET VoL 8721 P ANUARY 14, 2015 N THE H.C.R.
ipreeek b / s A R G E N T S b 21 PG2511 DATED 4 ) 20 0.
NASHUA, NH_03064-2553 I el S AAMFERSTESTREE 2. THE PURPGSE OF THIS PLAN IS TO DEPICT A PROROSED & UNIT HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
aK 3234(87 iMHsEsRQS T ar ?/27/10 / ( A V E N U E {AMHERST DT. ELEM. SCHOCL) ALONG WTH ASSOCIATED SITE MPROVEMENTS.
. F
(OFFICE) Y A | 3 THE TQTAL AREA CF TAX MAP PARCEL B2-83 i3 0.606 ACRES OR 26,395 SQ.FT. AND
it . THE TGTAL AREA OF EXISTING TAX MAF PARCEL B3-85 IS 0.061 ACRES OR 2,651
f \’,{\ N SQ.FT.
. 1 4. LOT NUMBERS REFER TQ THE CITY OF NASHUA ASSESSORS MAF B2,
W L.
W — W _ W w ki w i w . » " w 5. ZONING FOR BOTH PARCELS IS THE "B” URBAN RESIDENCE DISTRICT (R—E).
" [ w - — o — E— = PROPOSED
_— w4 w — w R—8 ZOME: CONVENTIONA REQUIRFD,  LBT B2-53 mm 5285
———— W —— MIN LOT AREA 6,000 5F 24,782 SF 4,264 SF
W —— w & " " - W —_— o — w WIN LOT WDTH 60 FT 152.39 FT 80,77 FT
- e ] MIN LOT FRONTAGE 50 FT 38109 FT 134.20 FT
(60" R.OW. - PAVED 444' WIDE)} MIN LOT DEPTH 80 FT 13421 FT 54.08 FT
1] = e — MIN FRONT SETBACK 10 FT 10 FT 10 FT
MOVE EXIST. OWN & Ci . MIN SIDE SETBACK 7T 7F7T TFT
AMHERS T = 17% LF VERT. GRANIIE CURE STREET MIN REAR SETHACK WFT 2VFT 20T
TC HE REMOVED MAX, BUILDING HEIGHT 45 FT <45 FT <45 FT
LOAM #& SEED EEC U ISE XIS T-JCONC MAX, STORIES 3sT 28T 15 8T
DISTURBED AREA WALK & CONST, 1211 S.F. CONSERVATION AREA NA NA NA
4" THICK CONC. WALK OPEN SPACE FOR EACH LOT 35 52.7% 47.0%
. . - ek HTE T A =
T I 6. THE SURFACE FEATURES AND BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN WERE DC'ELOPED FROM THE
- REFERENCE PLANS CITED AND A PRECISE FIELD SURVEY Y THIS OFFICE DURING THE
MONTH OF MARCH 2015, THE MASHUA CITY DATUM HAS BEEN USED ON THIS PROJECT, " .
H ’ H 1| ” ” ‘ NASHUA CITY DATUM 10 NGYD 1922 DATUM = + 90.47). HORIZONTAL ORIENTATION IS SCALE: 17=1,0006
BASED ON REFERENCE PLAN #1. INVERT ELEVATIONS ARE PER REFERENCE PLAN g5,
T T O e SR — N 7. JURISDICTIONAL WETLANDS WERE NOT FOUMD ON THE SUBJECT PARCEL PER AN ON SITE
SR R A B R N B AN BTy MATRATRTR S | e | FIELD INVESTIGATION BY CHRISTOPHER A. GUIDA, C.H.5. IN MARCH 2015 IN ACCORDANCE
R WTH THE "CORPS QF ENGINEERS WETLAND DELINEATION MANUAL TECHMICAL REPCRT LEGEND:
FORMER @ N Y-87-1. DATED JANUARY 1987". . EXISTING FEATURES
o.g 2;1AS%EFS 8. THE SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE WATER SUPRLY PROTEGTION DISTRICT, = FIGHI-CF- WA {HE GLAFEfF]  IROM FIPE FOUND
o 2 FT, — - N
AT T {NEW AREA=0.098 AC. 9. THE SITE IS CURRENTLY SERVICED BY OVERHEAD UTLITIES. EOUNDARY LN CCAJE] GAANTE SUND FOUND
0.606 ACRES | SHGLE-FARLY HOUSE OR 4.254 SO.FT) ABUTTING 10T LNE.
26,395 SQ.FT. | S T 10. PERMANENT MARKERS ARE TO BE SET AT ALL LOT CORNERS AND STONE BOUNDS AT ALL SUAINTES] 1RO P TO GE SET
- X POMTS OF CURVATURE AND TANGENCY ALONG THE RICHT—OF-WAY BY A LICENSED BUNDING SETBACK LIVE
T N NN R S N N S A S Sy e St e L PROP. 13" WIDE, 4 CAR 62-32 LAND SURVEYOR. WER{BS)  GRAMITE BOUND T0 BE ST
S : = - ORIVEWAY, REMOVE & JIMMY & EIGE OF PAVED ROAD ® SEMER HAH-HOLE
- SESET CURBING TO ANGELA DUCHARME 11. THE SUBJECT PARCEL IS NOT LOCATED IN A FLOOD HAZARD AREA AS DETERMINED FROW
PROPOSED . AMHERST STREET oG BRE THE FLOOD INSURANCE STUDY (FIRM), HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, CITY OF NASHUA, MEW CURBME CATGH BASH
™ DRIVEWAY REMOVAL L v HAMPSHIRE, COMMUNTY NO. 330097, PREPARED BY THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY AT POLE
B 772l PG B18 o af11/06 MANAGEMENT AGENGY, MAP NUMBER: 33011GO5130, DATED: SEFTEMBER 25, 2009, EDGE OF CRAVEL PARKING DTG S
0.569 ACRES - (78 AMHERST STREET} T IS WnG - - N W o ———o—  CHAN-LIK FENCE - ot TREE LINE
MR ACKE: Parcel-A (MULTI—FAMILY RESIDERTAL) 12 SOL TPE FOR THE ENTIRE SITE 15 WnC — WNDSGR—URBAN LAND COMPLEX SLOPES : :
{(EXCLUDING PARCEL—A) 0.037 ACRES — —=F0-— — 10" CONTOUR WTERYAL ~o—u—— METAL GUARD RAIL
STeMtschT 13. TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDCE AND DEUIEF, THERE ARE ND KNOWN EASEMENTS, 7D e 7 CONTOUR WERVAL —~
folcehoy RESTRIGTIONS OR ENCUMBRANCES ON THE PROPERTIES. FASTING BULONG
[ONLUTY022ES) — | 14 THE ZONINC BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT GRANTED VARIANCES ON MAY 22, 2078 FCR A o CVERHEAD UTILIES )
- - REDUCTION IN THE MINIMUM LOT AREA FOR & UMITS ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND i -
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§2-85 AS SHOWN. w WATER LNE
i e IVEWAY PLAN SH E_APPRO ICIMEERING DEPARTMENT PRIOR G LNE STREET ADDRESS
REMOVE EXISTING PAVED RAMP AND RESTORE 15. A DRIVE) AL BE_APPROVED BY THE ENGIES ARTMEN 0 THE BAS
STREET & CURB TO GRIGINAL CONDITION ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT. AN UNE
) 15, THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS WILL BE 3 STORY WITH BASEMENTS.
(s ) PROPOSED FEATURES
17. PROPOSED BUILDING CONSTRUCTION SHALL INCORPORATE FOUNDATION DRAINAGE SYSTEMS,
T, GLADSTONE H. & EXCEFT WHERE AN INVESTIGATION ESTABLISHES THAT SPECIFIC BUILDING SITES ARE EOGE OF FAVEMENT PAVED AREA
%, ROBERTA C. LINS LOCATED IN WELL DRAINED SOILS AND THAT SUCH SYSTEMS ARE NGT REGUIRED. ——  ERTCAL GRANTE GG I
S e e AT 18. PRIOR TO A BUILDING PERMIT BEING ISSUED, DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THE STORM = INTEGRAL CONC. CURA L 7 oo v
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- 8K 6533 PG 1048 B/30/02 CAPE (00 BERM PAVEMENT TO BE REMOVED
Eoian] (Mufﬁﬁgm‘\{‘ a"é@ﬁ%ﬁnm 19. THE PROPOSED EUILDINGS SHALL BE SERVICED BY CVERHEAD TELEPHONE. ELECTRIC AND
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S RED MARLE GR EQUAL {1ER) 0 BE REMOVED
MINIMUM REQUNI H
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Qf Adjustment

there are occasional issues with the sewer here, it’s not enough
to deny the request.

Mr. Boucher said he is in support of the request, and reiterated
other Board members comments.

MOTION by Mr. Shaw to approve the request on behalf of the
applicant as advertised. He said that the variance is needed to
enable the applicant’s proposed use of the property, the special
conditions being that despite this being in the GI Zone, every
other use on the street, along with Broadview Avenue, are all
single-family homes in thig small cluster of GI zoned land, and
by putting in a single-family home on this property is actually
a more reasonable use than the allowed uses in the GI Zone,
which could be a much heavier usage and activity, which would
not be in keeping with the rest of Fox Street and Broadview
Avenue.

Mr. Shaw stated that the request is within the spirit and intent
of the ordinance. He said that it will not adversely affect the
property values of surrounding parcels, and in all likelihood a
new home on a vacant lot should help to improve property values.

Mr. Shaw said it is not contrary to the public interest and
stated that substantial justice is served to the applicant.

Mr. Shaw said that there was a little bit of discussion that
there isn’'t a specific lot size for residential use in the GI
zone, but this property exceeds the 5,000 square foot minimum
size in the zone, and the proposed house will be more in keeping
with a lot size of the R9 zone, and the proposed lot sizes will
also be consistent with other properties in this area.

SECONDED by Ms. Vitale.
MOTICN CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 4-0.

3. Larry Kittle (Owner) 78 Amherst Street and “L” Putnam
Street (Sheet 62 Lots 83 & 85) requesting the following
variances from Land Use Code Section 190-16, Table 16-3: 1)
minimum lot area, proposed lot 62-83: 18,668 Bqg.ft required
- 13,868 sq.ft proposed; 2) minimum lot area, proposed lot
62-83-1: 18,868 sqg.ft required - 11,666 sq.ft proposed - to
subdivide one lot into two lots and construct a 3-unit
multi-family building on each lot (ZBA approved similar
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dengity on 7-28-15 with two units each on three proposed
lotes - request has expired); and, 3) variance from Land Use
Code Section 190-209 (C) to construct new driveway at 78
Amherst Street (facing Putnam Street) within 50 feet of the
intersection of Amherst Street and Putnam Street, 41.8 feet
proposed [approved by ZBA on 7-28-15, permit never applied
forl. RB Zone, Ward 4.

Voting on this case:

JP Boucher, Chair

Jack Currier, Vice Chair and Acting Clerk
Rob Shaw

Kathy Vitale

Attorney Jeff Zall, 221 Main Street, Nashua, NH. Atty. Zall
handed out some materials to the Board members. He described
the property location and the advertised request. He said that
if this request is supported, the applicant will be submitted a
site plan and Conditional Use for the City of Nashua Planning
Board.

Atty. Zall said that the proposal is to create two lotsg, Lot 62-
83 with 13,868 sq.ft of land, and 62-83-1 with 11,666 sq.ft of
land. He said that the density that is required is 6,222 square
feet of land per unit. He said that the applicant also owns 78
Amherst Street, and this proposed subdivision will relocate the
lot line to expand that lot to allow for a driveway. He said
that the existing driveway on Amherst Street will be removed,
and there is an associated driveway variance being requested to
allow it to be 41.8 feet from the intersection of Amherst Street
and Putnam Street. He said that this will provide a much safer
traffic situation.

Atty. Zall said that after the initial approval was given, the
owner determined that there was asbestos beneath the surface,
and the proposed plan will be better environmentally because the
NH DES recommends that the asbestos be capped/covered, and the
proposed plan will have asphalt paving over the majority of the
asbestos, so it will be better for the environment. He said
that the density is the same as the previous approval, and
compared the density of nearby multi-family properties and the
proposal before the Board is substantially less than many of the
nearby lots that have multi-family use. He covered all the
pertinent points of law for the variances.
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SPEAKING IN FAVOR:

Larry Kittle, 2 Pollard Road, Merrimack, NH. Mr. Kittle said
that this development will enhance the values of the
neighborhood, as right now it is an overgrown lot where people
throw items in there as a dumping site, so with a new
residential development, it will enhance the values.

Nathan Chirman, P.E., Fieldstone Land Consultants, Milford, NH.
Mr. Chirman said that they could not have used the original
approval because it would disturb the asbestos. He said that
the best way to handle this is to keep the asbestos on site and
to cap it. He said that they’ve filed for a permit with DES, to
keep the asbestos from being airborne, and to keep it buried and
capped. He said it is not friable, it’s still intact, and
getting this site cleaned and developed will be a benefit for
the City.

Mr. Kittle said that Putnam Street is a one-way street, so no
cars come onto Amherst Street from Putnam Street, so it should
be far less of an issue with traffic for the proposed driveway.

SPEARKING IN OPPOSITION OR WITH QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS:

No one.
Board members all expressed support for the application.

MOTION by Mr. Shaw to approve the request on behalf of the owner
as advertised, with all requests considered collectively. He
said that the variance is needed to enable the applicant’s
proposed use of the property, given the special conditions of
the property, there has been additional information that has
been discovered regarding the presence of asbestos on this
property that caused a re-work from the original proposal, which
was a three lot plan with two units each to this new proposal
that will have two lots with three units in a townhome style
property, and the density of this usage is very consistent with
the surrounding neighborhood of multi-family units and is less
than many of the units nearby.
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Mr. Shaw stated that the request is within the spirit and intent
of the ordinance, and said that there is no evidence of it
adversely affecting the property values of surrounding parcels.

Mr. Shaw said it is not contrary to the public interest, and
substantial justice is served.

SECONDED by Ms. Vitale.
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 4-0.

4. Roman Catholic Bishop of Manchester (Owner) S8t. Joseph the
Worker Parish (Applicant) 777 West Hollis Street (Sheet D
Lot 76) requesting the following variances: 1) from Land
Use Code Section 190-101, Table 101-7 to permit an
electronic message center sign in an R9 zone; 2) from Land
Use Code Section 190-97 (B}, to allow graphics on proposed
electronic message center sign, where only three lines of
text are permitted; 3} from Land Use Code Section 190-102 -
to exceed maximum ground identification pign area, 12 sq.ft
permitted, 45.5 sq.ft proposed; and, 4) to exceed maximum
height of ground identification sign, 8 feet permitted,
13.5 feet proposed. RS Zone, Ward 5.

Voting on this case:

JP Boucher, Chair

Jack Currier, Vice Chair and Acting Clerk
Rok Shaw

Kathy Vitale

Robert Cormier, P.E. 164 Rideout Road, Hollis, NH. Mr. Cormier
said that the Church’s Pastor and sign committee has asked him
to represent the church. Mr. Cormier said that the intent and
purpose of the sign ordinance is to regulate signs in
residential =zones, and to keep those areas from becoming
extensions of commercial districts. He said that lots in the R9
zone are typically 9,000 square feet in size, 75-90 feet of
frontage, and if there is a small business in one of these
homes, their sign would be about 50 or so feet from a
neighboring home.

Mr. Cormier said that when the sign ordinance was drafted for
the residential zones, it was not done with the church being
considered as a possible occupant of the zone as well. He said
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he propert¥;” he said it is a large lot with an existing house
that needs to be torn down, and the benefit sought by the
applicant cannot be achieved by some other method reasonably
feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than the variance.

Mr. Lionel said that the Board feels that it is within the
gpirit and intent of the ordinance.

Mr. Lionel said that there is no indication that it would
negatively impact surrounding property values, there was
testimony from one neighbor in support.

Mr. Lionel said that the request is within the public interest,
and subsgtantial justice is served.

Mr. Lionel said that for a special condition, that this wvariance
expires on September 30, 2020,

Mr. Falk sgaid that the existing house has to have an approved
demolition permit.

Mr. Lionel said that the existing house will be demolished by
September 30, 2020.

Mr. Falk said that there would never be any need for two
principal structures on the one lot, as a new house will be
built in its place.

SECONDED by Mr. Kanakis.
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 5-0.

5. Laxry Kittle (Owner) 78 Amherst Street and “L” Putnam Street
(Sheet 62 Lots 83 & 85) requesting the following variances:
1) from Land Use Code Section 190-16, Table 16-3, for land
area, 24,782 8q.ft existing after ©proposed 1lot 1line
relocation, 43,560 s8q.ft required, to construct seven multi-
family dwelling units (twec duplexes and one triplex) on one
lot; and, 2) variance from Land Use Code Section 190-209 (Q)
to allow a driveway within 50 feet of an intersection, 16 feet
proposed to Prescott Street. RB Zone, Ward 4.

Voting on this case:

JP Boucher, Chair
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Mariellen MacKay, Clerk
Steve Lionel, Vice Chair
Jack Currier
Jay Minkarah

Attorney Jeff Zall, 221 Main Street, Nashua, NH. Atty. 2Zall

handed out some material to the Board members. Atty. Zall
described the property location. He said that the property has
been before the Board twice before for variances. He s=aid in
2015, he was approved for six units, with a two-family building
on three proposed lots. He said that they never developed 1it,
as it was discovered that asbestos was discovered. He said in

2018 they received approval for a two lot subdivision with a
triplex on each lot, which was better for capping the asbestos
on the right side of the property with parking and driveway
areas.

Atty. Zall said that they didn’t build the development that was
approved from the 2018 approval, as the asbestos cost is far
greater than originally anticipated. He said that the second
reason is that by having two lots, each lot had to have water
and sewer accessed separately from Putnam Street, which would
cauge digging up of asbestos in two spots, which is not

recommended. He said that by having one lot, with seven units
on that lot, they’d only have to cross the asbestos in one area
for water and sewer, He said that by cutting the asbestos

crogsing disturbance in half, it is a significant consideration.

Atty. Zall said that the applicant has revised their plan, and
this time it’s to keep it as a single lot, with seven units. He
said that they have reduced the size of the units from 22’x34’
to 18’x 36 feet deep.

Atty. Zall said that the neighborhood is predominantly multi-
family properties, of the 43 properties in the neighborhood, the
submitted document shows the lot sizes and density. He said
that 26 of the 43 properties have multiple units, with density
as low as 1,176 square feet per unit. He said that adjacent to
the subject lot, 82-92 Amherst Street, is a 22-unit building, on
a lot of 1.12 acres, a density of 2,217 square feet per unit.
He said that across the street, at 76 Amherst Street, is a four-
unit building with a density of 1,919 square feet per unit. He
said that 23 of the 26 multifamily buildings are all undersized
and do not meet the density requirements. He said that the
average density of all the multi-unit properties in the
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neighborhood was 3,428 square feet. He said that the variance
granted in 2018 had 4,623 square feet on one lot, and the other
lot was 3,888 square feet per unit. He said that the proposed
density for the seven units on one lot is 3,540 square feet per
unit.

Atty. Zall said that the request would not be contrary to the
public interest, it will observe the spirit and intent of the
ordinance because the essential character of the neighborhood
will not change. He said that substantial justice would be
done, since the proposal will allow the development of the
property in a manner that will allow the applicant to best deal
with the asbestos. He said that there will be no deviation of
property values, since the proposal is to create multiple units
that are in character of the neighborhood, and will result in
cleaning up a property that is overgrown with bushes and debris,
and make it safer by capping the asbestos. He said that the
special condition of the property is that it is located in a
neighborhood with a majority of the properties that do not
comply with the density required in the ordinance. He said that
it does not serve the purpose of the restriction in a fair and
reasonable way, because there are so many properties with
densities per unit less or far less than what the ordinance
requires. He stated that the proposed density is reasonable for
the mneighborhood. He said that another condition is the
presence of the asbestos, and it can best be dealt with from the
applicant’s proposal.

Atty. zall said that the applicant is also requesting a variance
to allow a driveway within 50 feet of an intersection. He said
that Putnam Street is a one-way street with little traffic, and
the proposal for three separate driveways as shown allows for
each building to have its own parking area and driveway, and
improves the safety of the area by relocating the driveway from
Amherst Street to Putnam Street. He said that the case will not
be contrary to the public interest, and will observe the spirit
of the ordinance, as it will allow the driveway to be in a safer

location. He said that substantial justice would be done
because it will not cause an unsafe condition, and will have no
impact on property values. He said that literal enforcement of

the 50 foot distance would not serve the purpose of the
ordinance because Putnam Street is a one-way street with little
traffic.
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Mr. Minkarah said that the average density of the neighborhood
is 4,101 square feet. He said the previous approval was closer
to that from 2018.

Atty. Zall said that the average density for the neighborhood
takes into account all the single-family owners as well, and one
of them is on a very large lot, so it skews it.

Mr. Minkarah asked why they want seven units.

Atty. Zall sgaid that at the 2018 variance, it was proposed for
two lots. He said that they only could fit gix wunits in,
because the lot line in the middle has setbacks, and due to the
asbestos, they couldn’t fit more. He said that with the current
proposal, it’s on one lot, and there are no setbacks to work
around through the middle of the property, and the buildings can
be closer together so the seven units can fit, and the units are
narrower.

Mr. Minkarah said that the previous two approvals were for sgix
units, and asked what the justification is for seven.

Atty. Zall said that the average density in the neighborhood of
the multi-family properties, 23 of the 26 multi-unit properties,
are below the density requirements of the ordinance, and
significantly below. He said that there are numerous ones below
2,000 square feet per unit.

Mr. Minkarah said in the 2018 request, even though it was two
lots, it utilized a single curb-cut, and asked why they need
three driveway curb-cuts as opposed to one.

Atty. Zall said that they thought it was a better design and it
gives more of a smaller residential feeling as opposed to one
driveway and one big parking lot.

Mr., Minkarah asked what will happen to the asbestos.

Atty. Zall said it will be capped, and that was the proposal by
GZA in 2003, to cap it.

Mr. Currier said that this proposal is 3,540 square feet per
unit, and asked what the density was in 2018.
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Atty. Zall said the larger lot had a density of 4,623 square
feet per unit, and the smaller lot had a density of 3,888 square
feet.

Mr. Boucher asked what the alternatives would be regarding the
driveways.

Atty. Zall said that they could have it be 1like the 2018
approval, but they prefer the three driveways.

Mr. Lionel asked what the difference is between the 2018 plan,
he said that plan has a stormwater management system in back of
the buildings, and didn’t see it in the proposed plan.

Atty. Zall said that is best addressed by the contractor.

Gary Francouer, Developer. Mr. Francouer said it hasn’t
changed, 1it’s going to be the same type of system, it Jjust
wasn’'t shown on the drawing. He said that the sewer has to come
off of Putnam Street, so they have to go through the asbestos to
get to the sewer, as there is no sewer on Prescott Street.

Mr. Currier asked if the stormwater basin is exposed, or
underground.

Mr. Francouer said it is underground, there will be grass on top
of it, over stone. He said it will look like a lawn area.

Mr. Lionel asked why the 2018 plan couldn’t be implemented by
using it as one lot instead of two lots.

Larry Kittle, “L” Putnam Street, Owner. Mr, Kittle said at that
time, it was suggested that they go with the two lots, with a
building on each lot.

Mr. Lionel asked why they couldn’t take the 2018 plan and just
erase the lot line.

Mr. Kittle said it was a cost issue, as it would require
sprinklers in all the units.

Atty. Zall said that the rationale for doing the sgeven units is
that because of the character of the neighborhood and the
density in the area, six units was realistic, but also, seven
units is realistic. He said that six units can be done, but due
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to the density in the area, as well as dealing with the
asbestos, seven units is a reasonable project.

SPEAKING IN FAVOR:

No one.

SPEARKING IN OPPOSITION OR WITH QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS:

No one.

Mr. Lionel said that for variances, finances are not part of the
Board’s deliberation. He said that it bothers him that the two

duplex buildings would be built without fire suppression. He
said he sees no reason that the plan as passed in 2018 couldn’'t
be implemented as is. He said he isn’t in favor of the three

driveways, and is not in support of either of the variances.

Mr. Minkarah said he doesn’t have a problem with the variance
that was granted in 2018, the densities proposed are consistent

with the neighborhood. He said that he cannot support the
proposal for seven units, and is not in favor of the driveway
variance. He said it’s clear from the 2018 request that one

driveway works.

Mr. Currier said that the 2018 variance was more in line with
what is in the neighborhood, and there is a goal set out in
zoning for current standards, and this is still way below that.
He said that the 2018 plan had a single driveway situated in a
location where it wasn’t facing a house to minimize headlights
going across the street to the abutting properties. He said
he’s not in favor of the three driveways.

Mr. Boucher said he’s on the fence with the additional dwelling
unit, and the attorney made a compelling call for it. He said
that there is a large apartment complex nearby, and really isn’t
opposed to it. He said he doesn’t care for the driveways, and
likes the single driveway better. He said he would be in favor
of the seven units.

Mrs. MacKay said that she’s struggling with the extra unit, six
is fine, seven not so much. She said she prefers the one
driveway over the three. She didn’t think that cars can park on
Putnam Street, and you can’t park on either side of a driveway
within two feet, so to put in three driveways would cause a
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serious issue if a car was parked on the street. She gaid that
there could be a safety concern if a fire truck needed access.
She said that with the duplex units not having a sprinkler
gystem is bothersome.

MOTION by Mr. Lionel to deny the variance application on behalf
of the owner as advertised for the density, the first variance
ligted. He said that the Board believes that the variance is
not needed to enable the applicant’s proposed use of the
property, given the special conditions of the property, there
was a 2018 variance granted that the Board felt was adequate to
enable the applicant’s proposed use of the property, and the
benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some other
method reasonably feasible other than the requested variance.

Mr. Lionel said that the Board feels that it is not within the
spirit and intent of the ordinance, given the current ordinance
dengity limits.

Mr. Lionel sgaid that the Board doesn’t have an opinion about
adversely affecting property values of surrounding parcels, but
has concerns about the effect on the neighborhood.

Mr. Lionel said that the reqguest is contrary to the public
interest, and substantial justice is served by not granting.

SECONDED by Mr. Minkarah.
MOTION CARRIED 4-1 (Mr. Boucher).

MOTION by Mr. Lionel to deny the variance application on behalf
of the owner as advertised for the driveway within 50 feet of an
intersection, the second variance listed. He said that the
Board believes that the variance is not needed to enable the
applicant’s proposed use of the property, there was a plan
approved in 2018 with a single entrance that did not require a
variance, and the Board believes that is reagonably feasible for
the applicant to pursue.

Mr. Lionel said that the Board feels that it is not within the
spirit and intent of the ordinance.

Mr. Lionel said that the Board believes that this will adversely
affect property values of surrounding parcels, particularly with
congestion.
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Mr. Lionel said that the request is contrary to the public
interest, and substantial justice is served by not granting.

SECONDED by Mr. Minkarah.
MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 5-0.
MISCELLANEOUS:

REHEARING REQUESTS:

None.

MINUTES:

None.

REGIONAL IMPACT:

The Board did not see any cases of Regional Impact for the 12-
10-19 Agenda.

ADJOURNMENT :
Mr. Boucher called the meeting closed at 8:32 p.m.
Submitted by: Mrs. MacKay, Clerk.

CF - Taped Hearing



Zoning Board of ‘Adjustment
July 28, 2015

Page 26

Larry Kittle (Owner) 78 Amherst Street and “L” Putnam
Street (Sheet 62 Lots 83 & 85) requesting the following
variances: 1) Proposed Lot 1 - minimum lot area, 12,445
sq.ft required, 7,229 sq.ft proposed, 2) Proposed Lot 2 -
minimum lot area, 12,445 s8q.ft required, 8,007 s&q.ft
proposed, 3) Proposed Lot 3 - minimum lot area, 12,445
sq.ft required, 10,729 sq.ft proposed - all requests to
subdivide one lot into three lots to construct a two-family
building on each lot; 4) for 78 Amherst Street, minimum lot
area, 12,445 sqg.ft required, 2,651 sqg.ft existing, 3,083
sg.ft proposed, to convert a sgingle-family into a two-
family building:; and, 5) to permit the construction of a
driveway within 50 feet of an intersection, 41.8 feet
proposed. RB Zone, Ward 4.

Voting on this case:

Gerry Reppucci
Rcb Shaw
Kathy Vitale
Jack Currier
J.P. Boucher

Chad Branon, Fieldstone Land Associates, Milford, NH. Mr.
Branon said that Parcel 62-85 is situated at the corner of
Amherst Street and Putnam Street, and is 0.06 acres, and is
currently occupied by a single-family residence. He said that
Parcel 62-83 surrounds the other parcel, and it has frontage on
Amherst Street, Putnam Street and Prescott Street. He gaid it
is .606 acres, and is undeveloped. He said that both parcels
are zoned RB, which has a minimum of 6,000 gsquare feet of land
and 50 feet of frontage for a single family home.

Mr. Branon said that the desgire is to subdivide Parcel 62-83,
the larger parcel, into three residential lots, which will be
served by a common driveway off of Prescott Street. He said the
lots would be between 7,229 - 10,729 sq.ft in size. He said
this area of the City is primarily developed with multi-family
housing. He said that there is a duplex proposed for each of
the three lots, each lot would require 6,222 sqg.ft per unit, so
each lot would require 12,446 sq.ft for each lot, therefore, a
variance is proposed for lot area for each of the three 1lots.
He said that the proposed density is in harmony with the
surroundings, and in many lots, the surrounding density is
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larger. He pointed out an exhibit that was submitted showing
the neighborhood density.

Mr. Branon said that there 1is a proposal to relocate the
driveway for Parcel 62-85 from Amherst Street to Putmam Street,
along with an associated driveway within 50 feet of an
intersection, which is also one of tonight’s variance requests,
as it would be approximately 41.85 feet from the intersection,
but it will be a much safer condition.

He said that the spirit and intent of the ordinance will be met,
it provides substantial justice to the property owner, and will
not diminish the values of surrounding properties. He said that
all the criteria for a variance have been outlined, and they
believe they meet the criteria, he said that per testimony and
the completed application, everything has been addressed.

Mr. Reppucci said it would be a total of 8 units on 29,000 sq. ft
of land, or 3,621 sq.ft per unit. He said that each unit would
require 6,222 sqg.ft of land.

Mr. Branon said that the safety would be improved by relocating
the driveway, and the lot on the cormer would gain a little bit
of land, and there is evidence at one point that that lot was a
duplex some time ago.

Mr. Currier said that the signs on the property said that
they’re City owned property, he asked who owns the land.

Mr. Branon said that Mr. Kittle owns all the property.

Mr. Currier said that with the topography, the land is steep,
dropping off. He said if the plan were built as shown, there
wouldn’t be much yard space, and asked if the topography would
remain as is between the duplex’s.

Mr. Branon said it does slope down to the west, from Putnam
Street, but when the excavation is done for the basements, that
land can be used for fill on site to help with yard space, it
will be more leveled out. He said the building envelopes shown
are large, it is possible they would be built a little smaller,
it’s not the final size of the buildings, so there may be more
room between buildings.
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Mr. Branon said that a majority of the nearby lots are also
multi-family units, there really isn’t much interest in single-
family homes in the area, and multi-family £fits more in the
character and land values in the area.

Mr. Reppucci asked if the investment would work with 6 unitg, or
4 units.

Mr. Larry Kittle, 166 Amherst Road, Merrimack, NH. Mr. Kittle
said that the single-family home that is here is a 4-bedroom, on
a busy road, but would be ok with keeping it a single-family
home. He said he is more interested in being able to develop
the vacant lot to its full potential, there is a tenant in there
now, he said it did used to be a two-family at one time, but is
ok with it staying as a single.

Mr. Reppucci asked about 4 units on the other lot.

Mr. Kittle said he could do 4 single family homes there, without
any variances, but single family homes wouldn’t make sense.

Mr. Branon said it’s not always what you can or can’t do, a lot
of times its’ what the market is and what makes sense in the
area. He said that the 3 duplex’s make more sense with the
character of the neighborhood. He said it would only make oné
curb cut onto the City streets. He said it is a low impact to
the street system. He said they want to proceed with the 6
unitsg.

Mr. Reppucci said that there are certain aspects of the finances
of the project could affect the Thardship, there are
circumstances where hardship is found because of the land, and
really asked about the hardship here.

Mr. Currier said the driveway relocation makes a lot of sense,
it is very positive, its way better than being on Amherst
Street, but is struggling with the overall density of the
project. He said the application is clear, but said it’s hard
to grasp the need for the 6 units without seeing an alternative
of a lesser density.

Mr. Branon said that when this was marketed for a single family
home, there wasn’t a market for that in this area. He said if
it were four single family lots, they wouldn’t be the best
looking lots, due to the land geometry and topography, there are
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some slopes to contend with, He said what makes the best sense
igs the proposed duplex units, it’s Jjust not a single family
housing area. He said it is a very large area, of mostly all
multi-family.

Ms. Vitale said that moving the driveway is a big benefit, and
found support for changing the gingle family home on the corner
to a two-family unit, an upper and lower unit, and possibly have
two duplex’s on the other lot.

Mr. Reppucci said a lot of the houses in this area are two-
family, with an upper and lower unit, with little vyards. He
said that there is a lot of pavement here, and the houses are
side by side, so the 1living spaces are next to one another,
taking up more ground, there is an inordinate amount of pavement
and driveways. He said it’s not similar to other homes in the
area.

Mr. Currier said the topography is challenging, that’s why it’s
not developed, it drops off and is steep. He said it appears as
if the development would be dense.

Mr. Shaw said that there was some testimony about the building
boxes may not be as large, so we’re seeing the worst case
scenario. He said that each lot has a “U” around them in terms
of a yard, so there is a small yard associated with each unit.
He said that sure, there is a lot of asphalt, but from a
marketing perspective, people would rather be in their own up
and down unit, instead of someone below or above them. He said
the driveway relocation isg wonderful for the corner lot. He
said that initially, the density seemed like a lot, but the
development of three duplexes 1is so consistent with the
neighborhood, that the proposed density is in character, and
perhaps that the zoning district requirement for density is
inconsistent with the area, and that this small pocket of land
isn’t out of character.

Mr. Falk said that the RB zone is a two-family zone.

Mr. Reppucci asked about fire truck access.

Mr. Falk said that they’d still have to go to the Planning
Board, and it would be reviewed. He gaid that the property

would have three road frontages to work with. He said each lot
does meet all building setbacks, and open space requirements.
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Ms. Vitale said that she believed that this property wag set
aside for the Broad Street Parkway, and wasn’t used, and that’s
why the City owned it.

Mr. Falk said that the site is near City services such as an
elementary school, a park, shopping, bus lines, and it’'s very
conducive to duplex wunits, instead of a more broader single
family use.

”MfT“Reppucc; said he’s finding support for this, and if approved
tonight, he’d like to have it come back to the Board if there
are any changes to the plan.

Mr. Boucher said for Lot 62-83, he’s comfortable with that. He
gaid the 62-85 lot, it seems like a lot, but sgees the benefit
with what the applicant wants to do with the property. He said
he’s not looking at it from a financial view, but it provides
more affordable housing, and gets a driveway off of Amherst
Street, which is good. He said that the totality of the request
is fine, it’s not like it’s out of character at all with the
neighborhood, every house nearby looks different, and built at
different times, and it’s zoned for two-family buildings. He
said he’d be in favor of it.

Mr. Shaw said he wouldn’t be in favor of the conversion of the
single family home to a two family, but is willing to support
the driveway relocation.

Mr., Currier said he’s in favor of the driveway relocation, it’s
a much safer traffic pattern.

Further discussion ensued about wvariance number 4, whether to
table it to have the applicant further review it, or they can
withdraw it.

MOTION by Mr. Currier to suspend the rules to discuss variance
number 4 with the applicant.

SECONDED by Mr. Reppucci.
MOTICN CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 5-0.

Mr. Branon said that they’d 1like +to formally withdraw the
variance request for variance number 4. He said they’d still
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move forward with the lot 1line relocation and driveway
relocation.

MOTION by Mr. Reppucci to approve the variance requests, all
taken together, on behalf of the owner as advertised, except for
variance number 4, which was withdrawn by the applicant. Mr.
Reppucci said that the variances are needed to enable the
applicant’s proposed use of the property, and given the specilal
conditions of the property, and the benefit sought by the
applicant cannot be achieved by some other method reasonably
feasible for the applicant to pursue, other than an area
variance.

Mr. Reppucci said that it is within the spirit and intent of the
ordinance, there shouldn’'t  Dbe any negative effects on
surrounding property values. He said that it is not contrary to
the public interest, and substantial justice will be served.

SECONDED by Mr. Shaw.

Mr. Currier said that 78 Amherst Street would include the lot
line adjustment. He said that the applicant agreed to move
forward with that.

Mr. Reppucci agreed to the amendment to the motion.

MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 5-0.

Maxine & Peter Derby (Owners) 5 Warton Road (Sheet B Lot 1196)
requesting variance for maximum driveway width, 24 feet allowed,
15 feet existing, 33 feet proposed. R9 Zone, Ward 8. [TABLED
FROM 6-9-15 MEETING]

Voting on this case:

Gerry Reppucci
Rob Shaw
Kathy Vitale
Jack Currier
J.P. Boucher

NOTE: The owners are not present.

Mr. Falk said that both he and Lori Barrett from DPW went out to
the site, and it appears as if their proposed plan was really





